
KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 1 
Lump-Sum @ 1.85%: To be used when member is applying to purchase the following service credit @ 1.85% 
of final average salary. 
•	 Year of Service 
•	 Partial Year of Service 
•	 Forfeited KPERS 
•	 Military 
•	 Out-of-state non-federal public service 
•	 Out-of-state school service 
•	 In-state non-federal public service 
•	 Vista service 
•	 Peace Corp service 
•	 Elected Official Service 

KPERS 2 - Table 2 
Modified Double Deduction @ 1.85%: To be used when member is applying to purchase the following  
service credit @ 1.85% of final average salary. 
•	 Year of Service 
•	 Partial Year of Service 
•	 Forfeited KPERS 
•	 Military 
•	 Out-of-state non-federal public service 
•	 Out-of-state school service 
•	 In-state non-federal public service 
•	 Vista service 
•	 Peace Corp service 
•	 Elected Official Service 

KPERS 2 - Table 3 
Modified Triple Deduction @ 1.85%: To be used when member is applying to purchase the following  
service credit @ 1.85% of final average salary. 
•	 Year of Service 
•	 Partial Year of Service 
•	 Forfeited KPERS 
•	 Military 
•	 Out-of-state non-federal public service 
•	 Out-of-state school service 
•	 In-state non-federal public service 
•	 Vista service 
•	 Peace Corp service 
•	 Elected Official Service
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KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 4 
Lump-Sum @ 1%: To be used when member is applying to purchase the following service credit @ 1% of 
final average salary. 
•	 Out-of-state non-federal public service 
•	 Out-of-state school service 
•	 In-state non-federal public service 
•	 Vista service 
•	 Peace Corp service 

KPERS 2 - Table 5 
Modified Double Deduction @ 1%: To be used when member is applying to purchase the following service 
credit @ 1% of final average salary. 
•	 Out-of-state non-federal public service 
•	 Out-of-state school service 
•	 In-state non-federal public service 
•	 Vista service 
•	 Peace Corp service 

KPERS 2 - Table 6 
Modified Triple Deduction @ 1%: To be used when member is applying to purchase the following service 
credit @ 1% of final average salary. 
•	 Out-of-state non-federal public service 
•	 Out-of-state school service 
•	 In-state non-federal public service 
•	 Vista service 
•	 Peace Corp service



KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 1

Lump-Sum Service Purchase Table
Forfeited KPERS, Military, Out-of-State and In-State Public - 1.85%

7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age Factor Age Factor Age Factor Age Factor
  29* 3.243243 42 4.675259 55 7.203942 68 9.471601
30 3.243243 43 4.833359 56 7.447554 69 9.264854
31 3.243243 44 4.996806 57 7.699404 70 9.050332
32 3.352520 45 5.165780 58 7.959770 71 8.827984
33 3.465890 46 5.340469 59 8.228941 72 8.597764
34 3.583094 47 5.521064 60 8.507214 73 8.359594
35 3.704262 48 5.707767 61 8.794898 74 8.113525
36 3.829527 49 5.900783 62 9.092310 75 7.859806
37 3.959028 50 6.100327 63 9.399779 76 7.599044
38 4.092908 51 6.306618 64 9.717646 77 7.332073
39 4.231315 52 6.519885 65 10.046262 78 7.062314
40 4.374403 53 6.740364 66 9.862175 79 6.791445
41 4.522330 54 6.968299 67 9.670668 80 6.521425

*Age 29 and under have same factor

Example is for a KPERS 2 member who is age 50 and purchasing 5 years of forfeited KPERS service.

Member’s current salary (or FAS if higher) $30,000.00 

Multiply the salary by 1.85% X 0.0185

Total $555.00 

Multiply by member’s age factor X 6.100327  (age 50)

Total $3,385.68 

Multiply by number of years being bought X 5

Lump-Sum cost is: $16,928.40 



KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 2
Modified Double Deduction - 1.85%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

23 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.02% 6.11% 6.21% 6.30% 6.39% 6.49% 6.58% 6.68% 6.78%

24 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.04% 6.13% 6.23% 6.32% 6.42% 6.51% 6.61% 6.71% 6.81% 6.90% 7.00%

25 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.06% 6.15% 6.25% 6.34% 6.44% 6.54% 6.63% 6.73% 6.83% 6.93% 7.04% 7.14% 7.24%

26 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.07% 6.17% 6.26% 6.36% 6.46% 6.56% 6.66% 6.76% 6.86% 6.96% 7.06% 7.17% 7.27% 7.38% 7.49%

27 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.08% 6.18% 6.28% 6.37% 6.47% 6.57% 6.68% 6.78% 6.88% 6.98% 7.09% 7.20% 7.30% 7.41% 7.52% 7.63% 7.74%

28 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.09% 6.19% 6.29% 6.39% 6.49% 6.59% 6.69% 6.80% 6.90% 7.01% 7.11% 7.22% 7.33% 7.44% 7.55% 7.66% 7.77% 7.89% 8.00%

29 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.10% 6.20% 6.30% 6.40% 6.50% 6.60% 6.71% 6.81% 6.92% 7.03% 7.13% 7.24% 7.35% 7.47% 7.58% 7.69% 7.81% 7.92% 8.04% 8.15% 8.27%

30 6.00% 6.00% 6.10% 6.20% 6.30% 6.41% 6.51% 6.61% 6.72% 6.83% 6.93% 7.04% 7.15% 7.26% 7.38% 7.49% 7.60% 7.72% 7.83% 7.95% 8.07% 8.19% 8.31% 8.43% 8.55%

31 6.10% 6.21% 6.31% 6.41% 6.52% 6.62% 6.73% 6.84% 6.95% 7.06% 7.17% 7.28% 7.39% 7.51% 7.62% 7.74% 7.86% 7.98% 8.10% 8.22% 8.34% 8.47% 8.59% 8.71% 8.84%

32 6.31% 6.42% 6.52% 6.63% 6.74% 6.85% 6.96% 7.07% 7.18% 7.30% 7.41% 7.53% 7.64% 7.76% 7.88% 8.00% 8.13% 8.25% 8.37% 8.50% 8.62% 8.75% 8.88% 9.01% 9.14%

33 6.52% 6.63% 6.74% 6.85% 6.96% 7.08% 7.19% 7.31% 7.42% 7.54% 7.66% 7.78% 7.90% 8.03% 8.15% 8.27% 8.40% 8.53% 8.66% 8.79% 8.92% 9.05% 9.18% 9.31% 9.45%

34 6.74% 6.86% 6.97% 7.08% 7.20% 7.32% 7.44% 7.55% 7.68% 7.80% 7.92% 8.04% 8.17% 8.30% 8.42% 8.55% 8.68% 8.82% 8.95% 9.08% 9.22% 9.35% 9.49% 9.63% 9.77%

35 6.97% 7.09% 7.21% 7.32% 7.44% 7.56% 7.69% 7.81% 7.94% 8.06% 8.19% 8.32% 8.45% 8.58% 8.71% 8.84% 8.98% 9.11% 9.25% 9.39% 9.53% 9.67% 9.81% 9.95% 10.10%

36 7.21% 7.33% 7.45% 7.57% 7.70% 7.82% 7.95% 8.07% 8.20% 8.33% 8.47% 8.60% 8.73% 8.87% 9.00% 9.14% 9.28% 9.42% 9.56% 9.71% 9.85% 10.00% 10.14% 10.29% 10.44%

37 7.45% 7.58% 7.70% 7.83% 7.96% 8.08% 8.22% 8.35% 8.48% 8.62% 8.75% 8.89% 9.03% 9.17% 9.31% 9.45% 9.60% 9.74% 9.89% 10.04% 10.18% 10.33% 10.49% 10.64% 10.79%

38 7.70% 7.83% 7.96% 8.09% 8.22% 8.36% 8.49% 8.63% 8.77% 8.91% 9.05% 9.19% 9.33% 9.48% 9.62% 9.77% 9.92% 10.07% 10.22% 10.37% 10.53% 10.68% 10.84% 11.00% 11.16%

39 7.96% 8.10% 8.23% 8.37% 8.50% 8.64% 8.78% 8.92% 9.06% 9.21% 9.35% 9.50% 9.65% 9.80% 9.95% 10.10% 10.26% 10.41% 10.57% 10.73% 10.88% 11.05% 11.21% 11.37% 11.54%

40 8.23% 8.37% 8.51% 8.65% 8.79% 8.93% 9.08% 9.22% 9.37% 9.52% 9.67% 9.82% 9.97% 10.13% 10.29% 10.44% 10.60% 10.76% 10.92% 11.09% 11.25% 11.42% 11.59% 11.76% 11.93%

41 8.51% 8.65% 8.80% 8.94% 9.09% 9.24% 9.38% 9.54% 9.69% 9.84% 10.00% 10.15% 10.31% 10.47% 10.63% 10.80% 10.96% 11.13% 11.29% 11.46% 11.63% 11.81% 11.98% 12.15% 11.71%

42 8.80% 8.95% 9.09% 9.24% 9.39% 9.55% 9.70% 9.86% 10.02% 10.17% 10.33% 10.50% 10.66% 10.83% 10.99% 11.16% 11.33% 11.50% 11.68% 11.85% 12.03% 12.20% 12.38% 11.93% 11.48%

43 9.10% 9.25% 9.40% 9.56% 9.71% 9.87% 10.03% 10.19% 10.35% 10.52% 10.68% 10.85% 11.02% 11.19% 11.36% 11.54% 11.71% 11.89% 12.07% 12.25% 12.43% 12.62% 12.16% 11.70% 11.24%

(Table 2 Continued)



KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 2 (cont.)
Modified Double Deduction - 1.85%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

44 9.41% 9.56% 9.72% 9.88% 10.04% 10.20% 10.37% 10.54% 10.70% 10.87% 11.05% 11.22% 11.39% 11.57% 11.75% 11.93% 12.11% 12.29% 12.48% 12.67% 12.85% 12.39% 11.92% 11.46% 11.00%

45 9.72% 9.88% 10.05% 10.21% 10.38% 10.55% 10.72% 10.89% 11.07% 11.24% 11.42% 11.60% 11.78% 11.96% 12.15% 12.33% 12.52% 12.71% 12.90% 13.09% 12.62% 12.15% 11.68% 11.21% 10.74%

46 10.05% 10.22% 10.39% 10.56% 10.73% 10.91% 11.08% 11.26% 11.44% 11.62% 11.81% 11.99% 12.18% 12.37% 12.56% 12.75% 12.94% 13.14% 13.34% 12.85% 12.37% 11.90% 11.42% 10.95% 10.48%

47 10.39% 10.56% 10.74% 10.92% 11.09% 11.27% 11.46% 11.64% 11.83% 12.01% 12.20% 12.40% 12.59% 12.78% 12.98% 13.18% 13.38% 13.58% 13.09% 12.60% 12.12% 11.64% 11.16% 10.68% 10.21%

48 10.74% 10.92% 11.10% 11.29% 11.47% 11.66% 11.84% 12.03% 12.23% 12.42% 12.62% 12.82% 13.01% 13.22% 13.42% 13.63% 13.83% 13.33% 12.84% 12.34% 11.85% 11.37% 10.88% 10.40% 9.92%

49 11.11% 11.29% 11.48% 11.67% 11.86% 12.05% 12.24% 12.44% 12.64% 12.84% 13.04% 13.25% 13.46% 13.66% 13.87% 14.09% 13.58% 13.08% 12.57% 12.08% 11.58% 11.09% 10.60% 10.11% 9.63%

50 11.48% 11.67% 11.87% 12.06% 12.26% 12.46% 12.66% 12.86% 13.07% 13.28% 13.48% 13.70% 13.91% 14.13% 14.34% 13.83% 13.32% 12.81% 12.30% 11.80% 11.30% 10.80% 10.30% 9.82% 9.33%

51 11.87% 12.07% 12.27% 12.47% 12.67% 12.88% 13.09% 13.30% 13.51% 13.72% 13.94% 14.16% 14.38% 14.60% 14.08% 13.56% 13.04% 12.53% 12.01% 11.51% 11.00% 10.50% 10.00% 9.51% 9.02%

52 12.27% 12.48% 12.68% 12.89% 13.10% 13.31% 13.53% 13.75% 13.97% 14.19% 14.41% 14.64% 14.87% 14.34% 13.81% 13.28% 12.76% 12.24% 11.72% 11.21% 10.70% 10.19% 9.69% 9.19% 8.70%

53 12.69% 12.90% 13.11% 13.33% 13.54% 13.76% 13.99% 14.21% 14.44% 14.67% 14.90% 15.13% 14.59% 14.06% 13.52% 12.99% 12.46% 11.94% 11.41% 10.90% 10.38% 9.87% 9.37% 8.87% 8.38%

54 13.12% 13.33% 13.55% 13.78% 14.00% 14.23% 14.46% 14.69% 14.93% 15.16% 15.40% 14.86% 14.31% 13.77% 13.23% 12.69% 12.16% 11.63% 11.10% 10.57% 10.06% 9.54% 9.04% 8.54% 8.06%

55 13.56% 13.78% 14.01% 14.24% 14.48% 14.71% 14.95% 15.19% 15.43% 15.68% 15.12% 14.57% 14.02% 13.47% 12.92% 12.38% 11.84% 11.30% 10.77% 10.24% 9.72% 9.21% 8.71% 8.22% 7.74%

56 14.02% 14.25% 14.49% 14.72% 14.97% 15.21% 15.45% 15.70% 15.95% 15.39% 14.83% 14.27% 13.71% 13.16% 12.60% 12.06% 11.51% 10.97% 10.43% 9.90% 9.38% 8.87% 8.37% 7.89% 7.42%

57 14.49% 14.73% 14.98% 15.22% 15.47% 15.72% 15.98% 16.23% 15.66% 15.09% 14.52% 13.96% 13.39% 12.83% 12.28% 11.72% 11.17% 10.63% 10.09% 9.56% 9.04% 8.53% 8.04% 7.57% 7.11%

58 14.98% 15.23% 15.48% 15.74% 15.99% 16.25% 16.52% 15.94% 15.36% 14.78% 14.21% 13.63% 13.06% 12.50% 11.94% 11.38% 10.82% 10.27% 9.73% 9.20% 8.69% 8.19% 7.71% 7.25% 6.81%

59 15.49% 15.75% 16.01% 16.27% 16.54% 16.80% 16.21% 15.63% 15.04% 14.46% 13.88% 13.30% 12.72% 12.15% 11.58% 11.02% 10.46% 9.91% 9.38% 8.85% 8.34% 7.85% 7.39% 6.94% 6.51%

60 16.01% 16.28% 16.55% 16.82% 17.09% 16.50% 15.90% 15.31% 14.71% 14.12% 13.54% 12.95% 12.37% 11.79% 11.22% 10.66% 10.10% 9.55% 9.02% 8.50% 8.00% 7.52% 7.07% 6.63% 6.21%

61 16.55% 16.83% 17.11% 17.39% 16.78% 16.18% 15.57% 14.97% 14.37% 13.78% 13.18% 12.59% 12.01% 11.43% 10.85% 10.28% 9.72% 9.18% 8.66% 8.15% 7.67% 7.20% 6.76% 6.33% 6.00%

62 17.11% 17.40% 17.69% 17.07% 16.46% 15.84% 15.23% 14.62% 14.02% 13.42% 12.82% 12.22% 11.63% 11.05% 10.47% 9.90% 9.35% 8.82% 8.30% 7.81% 7.34% 6.88% 6.45% 6.04% 6.00%

63 17.69% 17.99% 17.36% 16.74% 16.12% 15.50% 14.88% 14.27% 13.65% 13.04% 12.44% 11.84% 11.25% 10.66% 10.08% 9.52% 8.98% 8.46% 7.95% 7.47% 7.01% 6.57% 6.15% 6.00% 6.00%

64 18.29% 17.66% 17.02% 16.39% 15.77% 15.14% 14.51% 13.89% 13.28% 12.66% 12.05% 11.45% 10.85% 10.27% 9.70% 9.14% 8.61% 8.10% 7.61% 7.14% 6.70% 6.27% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

(Table 2 Continued)



KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 2 (cont.)
Modified Double Deduction - 1.85%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service Years to Purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

65 17.96% 17.31% 16.67% 16.04% 15.40% 14.77% 14.14% 13.51% 12.88% 12.27% 11.65% 11.04% 10.45% 9.87% 9.31% 8.77% 8.25% 7.75% 7.28% 6.82% 6.39% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

66 17.61% 16.96% 16.31% 15.66% 15.02% 14.38% 13.74% 13.11% 12.48% 11.86% 11.24% 10.64% 10.05% 9.48% 8.93% 8.40% 7.90% 7.41% 6.95% 6.51% 6.09% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

67 17.24% 16.59% 15.93% 15.28% 14.63% 13.98% 13.34% 12.70% 12.07% 11.44% 10.83% 10.23% 9.65% 9.09% 8.55% 8.04% 7.55% 7.08% 6.63% 6.21% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

68 16.87% 16.20% 15.54% 14.88% 14.22% 13.57% 12.92% 12.28% 11.64% 11.02% 10.41% 9.82% 9.26% 8.71% 8.19% 7.69% 7.21% 6.75% 6.32% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

69 16.48% 15.81% 15.14% 14.47% 13.81% 13.15% 12.49% 11.85% 11.22% 10.60% 10.00% 9.42% 8.87% 8.34% 7.83% 7.34% 6.88% 6.44% 6.03% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

70 16.07% 15.39% 14.72% 14.04% 13.37% 12.71% 12.05% 11.41% 10.78% 10.18% 9.59% 9.03% 8.49% 7.97% 7.47% 7.00% 6.56% 6.14% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

71 15.65% 14.97% 14.28% 13.60% 12.93% 12.26% 11.61% 10.97% 10.36% 9.76% 9.19% 8.64% 8.11% 7.61% 7.13% 6.68% 6.25% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

72 15.22% 14.53% 13.84% 13.15% 12.48% 11.81% 11.17% 10.54% 9.93% 9.35% 8.79% 8.26% 7.74% 7.26% 6.80% 6.37% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

73 14.77% 14.07% 13.38% 12.69% 12.02% 11.36% 10.72% 10.11% 9.51% 8.95% 8.40% 7.88% 7.39% 6.92% 6.48% 6.07% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

74 14.31% 13.61% 12.91% 12.22% 11.56% 10.91% 10.28% 9.68% 9.11% 8.55% 8.02% 7.52% 7.05% 6.60% 6.18% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

75 13.84% 13.13% 12.43% 11.76% 11.10% 10.46% 9.85% 9.27% 8.70% 8.17% 7.66% 7.17% 6.72% 6.30% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

76 13.35% 12.64% 11.96% 11.29% 10.64% 10.02% 9.43% 8.86% 8.31% 7.79% 7.30% 6.84% 6.41% 6.01% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

77 12.86% 12.16% 11.48% 10.83% 10.19% 9.59% 9.01% 8.46% 7.93% 7.43% 6.96% 6.53% 6.12% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

78 12.36% 11.68% 11.01% 10.37% 9.76% 9.17% 8.60% 8.07% 7.56% 7.09% 6.64% 6.23% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

79 11.87% 11.20% 10.55% 9.93% 9.33% 8.75% 8.21% 7.69% 7.21% 6.76% 6.34% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

80 11.39% 10.73% 10.10% 9.49% 8.91% 8.35% 7.83% 7.34% 6.88% 6.46% 6.07% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

81 10.91% 10.27% 9.65% 9.06% 8.50% 7.96% 7.47% 7.00% 6.57% 6.17% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

82 10.44% 9.81% 9.21% 8.64% 8.10% 7.59% 7.12% 6.68% 6.28% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

83 9.98% 9.37% 8.79% 8.24% 7.73% 7.25% 6.80% 6.39% 6.02% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

84 9.53% 8.94% 8.38% 7.86% 7.37% 6.92% 6.50% 6.12% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

85 9.09% 8.52% 7.99% 7.50% 7.04% 6.62% 6.23% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%



KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 3
Modified Triple Deduction at 1.85%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

  27* 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.07% 12.16% 12.26% 12.36% 12.45% 12.55% 12.65% 12.75% 12.85%

28 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.08% 12.18% 12.28% 12.38% 12.47% 12.57% 12.67% 12.77% 12.87% 12.98% 13.08% 13.18% 13.28%

29 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.10% 12.19% 12.29% 12.39% 12.49% 12.59% 12.69% 12.79% 12.90% 13.00% 13.10% 13.21% 13.31% 13.41% 13.52% 13.62% 13.73%

30 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.10% 12.20% 12.30% 12.40% 12.50% 12.61% 12.71% 12.81% 12.91% 13.02% 13.12% 13.23% 13.33% 13.44% 13.55% 13.65% 13.76% 13.87% 13.98% 14.09% 14.20%

31 12.11% 12.21% 12.31% 12.41% 12.51% 12.62% 12.72% 12.82% 12.93% 13.03% 13.14% 13.24% 13.35% 13.46% 13.57% 13.67% 13.78% 13.89% 14.00% 14.11% 14.23% 14.34% 14.45% 14.56% 14.68%

32 12.52% 12.62% 12.73% 12.83% 12.94% 13.04% 13.15% 13.26% 13.36% 13.47% 13.58% 13.69% 13.80% 13.91% 14.03% 14.14% 14.25% 14.36% 14.48% 14.59% 14.71% 14.82% 14.94% 15.05% 15.17%

33 12.94% 13.05% 13.16% 13.26% 13.37% 13.48% 13.59% 13.71% 13.82% 13.93% 14.04% 14.16% 14.27% 14.38% 14.50% 14.62% 14.73% 14.85% 14.97% 15.08% 15.20% 15.32% 15.44% 15.56% 15.68%

34 13.38% 13.49% 13.60% 13.71% 13.83% 13.94% 14.05% 14.17% 14.28% 14.40% 14.52% 14.63% 14.75% 14.87% 14.99% 15.11% 15.23% 15.35% 15.47% 15.59% 15.72% 15.84% 15.96% 16.09% 16.21%

35 13.83% 13.94% 14.06% 14.18% 14.29% 14.41% 14.53% 14.65% 14.77% 14.89% 15.01% 15.13% 15.25% 15.37% 15.50% 15.62% 15.75% 15.87% 16.00% 16.12% 16.25% 16.38% 16.50% 16.63% 16.76%

36 14.30% 14.42% 14.54% 14.66% 14.78% 14.90% 15.02% 15.14% 15.27% 15.39% 15.52% 15.64% 15.77% 15.89% 16.02% 16.15% 16.28% 16.41% 16.54% 16.67% 16.80% 16.93% 17.06% 17.20% 17.33%

37 14.78% 14.90% 15.03% 15.15% 15.28% 15.40% 15.53% 15.66% 15.78% 15.91% 16.04% 16.17% 16.30% 16.43% 16.56% 16.69% 16.83% 16.96% 17.10% 17.23% 17.37% 17.50% 17.64% 17.78% 17.92%

38 15.28% 15.41% 15.54% 15.66% 15.79% 15.92% 16.05% 16.18% 16.32% 16.45% 16.58% 16.72% 16.85% 16.99% 17.12% 17.26% 17.40% 17.54% 17.67% 17.81% 17.95% 18.09% 18.24% 18.38% 18.52%

39 15.80% 15.93% 16.06% 16.19% 16.33% 16.46% 16.60% 16.73% 16.87% 17.01% 17.14% 17.28% 17.42% 17.56% 17.70% 17.84% 17.99% 18.13% 18.27% 18.42% 18.56% 18.71% 18.85% 19.00% 19.15%

40 16.33% 16.47% 16.60% 16.74% 16.88% 17.02% 17.16% 17.30% 17.44% 17.58% 17.72% 17.87% 18.01% 18.15% 18.30% 18.45% 18.59% 18.74% 18.89% 19.04% 19.19% 19.34% 19.49% 19.64% 19.80%

41 16.88% 17.02% 17.17% 17.31% 17.45% 17.59% 17.74% 17.88% 18.03% 18.17% 18.32% 18.47% 18.62% 18.77% 18.92% 19.07% 19.22% 19.37% 19.53% 19.68% 19.84% 19.99% 20.15% 20.31% 20.47%

42 17.45% 17.60% 17.75% 17.89% 18.04% 18.19% 18.34% 18.49% 18.64% 18.79% 18.94% 19.09% 19.25% 19.40% 19.56% 19.72% 19.87% 20.03% 20.19% 20.35% 20.51% 20.67% 20.83% 20.99% 21.16%

43 18.05% 18.20% 18.35% 18.50% 18.65% 18.80% 18.96% 19.11% 19.27% 19.42% 19.58% 19.74% 19.90% 20.06% 20.22% 20.38% 20.54% 20.71% 20.87% 21.04% 21.20% 21.37% 21.54% 21.70% 21.87%

44 18.66% 18.81% 18.97% 19.12% 19.28% 19.44% 19.60% 19.76% 19.92% 20.08% 20.24% 20.41% 20.57% 20.74% 20.90% 21.07% 21.24% 21.41% 21.58% 21.75% 21.92% 22.09% 22.26% 22.44% 22.61%

45 19.29% 19.45% 19.61% 19.77% 19.93% 20.10% 20.26% 20.43% 20.59% 20.76% 20.93% 21.10% 21.27% 21.44% 21.61% 21.78% 21.96% 22.13% 22.31% 22.48% 22.66% 22.84% 23.02% 23.20% 23.38%

46 19.94% 20.10% 20.27% 20.44% 20.61% 20.78% 20.95% 21.12% 21.29% 21.46% 21.64% 21.81% 21.99% 22.16% 22.34% 22.52% 22.70% 22.88% 23.06% 23.24% 23.43% 23.61% 23.80% 23.98% 24.17%

47 20.61% 20.78% 20.96% 21.13% 21.30% 21.48% 21.65% 21.83% 22.01% 22.19% 22.37% 22.55% 22.73% 22.91% 23.10% 23.28% 23.47% 23.65% 23.84% 24.03% 24.22% 24.41% 24.60% 24.79% 24.98%

48 21.31% 21.49% 21.66% 21.84% 22.02% 22.21% 22.39% 22.57% 22.75% 22.94% 23.13% 23.31% 23.50% 23.69% 23.88% 24.07% 24.26% 24.45% 24.65% 24.84% 25.04% 25.23% 25.43% 25.63% 25.83%

49 22.03% 22.21% 22.40% 22.58% 22.77% 22.96% 23.14% 23.33% 23.52% 23.71% 23.91% 24.10% 24.29% 24.49% 24.69% 24.88% 25.08% 25.28% 25.48% 25.68% 25.88% 26.09% 26.29% 26.50% 26.70%

*Age 27 and under have same factor

(Table 3 Continued)



KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 3 (cont.)
Modified Triple Deduction at 1.85%

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

50 22.78% 22.96% 23.15% 23.35% 23.54% 23.73% 23.93% 24.12% 24.32% 24.52% 24.72% 24.92% 25.12% 25.32% 25.52% 25.72% 25.93% 26.14% 26.34% 26.55% 26.76% 26.97% 27.18% 27.39% 27.61%

51 23.55% 23.74% 23.94% 24.14% 24.33% 24.53% 24.74% 24.94% 25.14% 25.35% 25.55% 25.76% 25.97% 26.17% 26.38% 26.59% 26.81% 27.02% 27.23% 27.45% 27.66% 27.88% 28.10% 28.32% 28.54%

52 24.34% 24.54% 24.75% 24.95% 25.16% 25.36% 25.57% 25.78% 25.99% 26.20% 26.42% 26.63% 26.84% 27.06% 27.28% 27.49% 27.71% 27.93% 28.15% 28.38% 28.60% 28.82% 29.05% 29.28% 29.50%

53 25.16% 25.37% 25.58% 25.80% 26.01% 26.22% 26.44% 26.65% 26.87% 27.09% 27.31% 27.53% 27.75% 27.97% 28.20% 28.42% 28.65% 28.88% 29.11% 29.34% 29.57% 29.80% 30.03% 30.27% 30.00%

54 26.02% 26.23% 26.45% 26.67% 26.89% 27.11% 27.33% 27.55% 27.78% 28.01% 28.23% 28.46% 28.69% 28.92% 29.15% 29.38% 29.62% 29.85% 30.09% 30.33% 30.57% 30.81% 30.54% 29.71% 29.45%

55 26.90% 27.12% 27.34% 27.57% 27.80% 28.03% 28.26% 28.49% 28.72% 28.95% 29.19% 29.42% 29.66% 29.90% 30.14% 30.38% 30.62% 30.86% 31.11% 31.35% 31.08% 30.24% 29.98% 29.14% 28.88%

56 27.80% 28.04% 28.27% 28.50% 28.74% 28.97% 29.21% 29.45% 29.69% 29.93% 30.17% 30.42% 30.66% 30.91% 31.16% 31.41% 31.66% 31.91% 31.63% 30.78% 30.51% 29.66% 29.39% 28.54% 28.28%

57 28.75% 28.98% 29.22% 29.47% 29.71% 29.95% 30.20% 30.45% 30.69% 30.94% 31.19% 31.45% 31.70% 31.95% 32.21% 32.47% 32.19% 31.32% 31.05% 30.18% 29.92% 29.04% 28.79% 27.91% 27.67%

58 29.72% 29.96% 30.21% 30.46% 30.71% 30.97% 31.22% 31.48% 31.73% 31.99% 32.25% 32.51% 32.77% 33.04% 32.75% 31.87% 31.60% 30.71% 30.45% 29.56% 29.30% 28.41% 28.16% 27.27% 27.03%

59 30.72% 30.98% 31.23% 31.49% 31.75% 32.01% 32.28% 32.54% 32.80% 33.07% 33.34% 33.61% 33.32% 32.43% 32.15% 31.25% 30.98% 30.08% 29.82% 28.92% 28.66% 27.75% 27.51% 26.60% 26.36%

60 31.76% 32.03% 32.29% 32.56% 32.83% 33.10% 33.37% 33.64% 33.91% 34.19% 33.90% 32.99% 32.71% 31.80% 31.53% 30.61% 30.35% 29.43% 29.17% 28.25% 28.00% 27.07% 26.83% 25.90% 25.67%

61 32.84% 33.11% 33.38% 33.66% 33.94% 34.22% 34.50% 34.78% 34.48% 33.56% 33.28% 32.35% 32.08% 31.15% 30.88% 29.94% 29.68% 28.74% 28.49% 27.55% 27.31% 26.37% 26.13% 25.19% 24.96%

62 33.95% 34.23% 34.51% 34.80% 35.08% 35.37% 35.07% 34.14% 33.85% 32.91% 32.63% 31.69% 31.42% 30.47% 30.20% 29.25% 29.00% 28.04% 27.79% 26.83% 26.60% 25.63% 25.41% 24.44% 24.23%

63 35.09% 35.39% 35.68% 35.97% 35.67% 34.72% 34.43% 33.48% 33.19% 32.23% 31.96% 30.99% 30.73% 29.76% 29.50% 28.53% 28.28% 27.31% 27.07% 26.09% 25.86% 24.88% 24.66% 23.68% 23.47%

64 36.28% 36.58% 36.28% 35.31% 35.02% 34.05% 33.76% 32.79% 32.51% 31.53% 31.26% 30.28% 30.02% 29.03% 28.78% 27.79% 27.55% 26.55% 26.32% 25.32% 25.10% 24.10% 23.89% 22.89% 22.69%

65 36.89% 35.91% 35.61% 34.63% 34.34% 33.35% 33.07% 32.07% 31.80% 30.80% 30.54% 29.53% 29.28% 28.27% 28.03% 27.02% 26.78% 25.77% 25.54% 24.53% 24.32% 23.30% 23.10% 22.09% 21.89%

66 36.21% 35.21% 34.92% 33.92% 33.63% 32.62% 32.35% 31.33% 31.06% 30.04% 29.79% 28.76% 28.52% 27.49% 27.25% 26.22% 25.99% 24.96% 24.75% 23.72% 23.51% 22.48% 22.29% 21.28% 21.09%

67 35.51% 34.49% 34.20% 33.18% 32.90% 31.87% 31.60% 30.56% 30.30% 29.26% 29.01% 27.97% 27.73% 26.68% 26.45% 25.40% 25.18% 24.13% 23.92% 22.88% 22.68% 21.66% 21.47% 20.46% 20.28%

68 34.78% 33.74% 33.46% 32.41% 32.14% 31.08% 30.82% 29.76% 29.51% 28.45% 28.21% 27.14% 26.91% 25.85% 25.62% 24.56% 24.35% 23.29% 23.08% 22.04% 21.85% 20.83% 20.64% 19.65% 19.47%

69 34.02% 32.96% 32.68% 31.61% 31.35% 30.27% 30.02% 28.94% 28.69% 27.61% 27.38% 26.29% 26.07% 24.99% 24.77% 23.70% 23.49% 22.43% 22.24% 21.20% 21.01% 20.00% 19.82% 18.84% 18.68%

(Table 3 Continued)



KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 3 (cont.)
Modified Triple Deduction at 1.85%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

70 33.23% 32.15% 31.88% 30.79% 30.53% 29.43% 29.19% 28.09% 27.85% 26.75% 26.52% 25.42% 25.20% 24.11% 23.90% 22.82% 22.63% 21.57% 21.38% 20.35% 20.17% 19.18% 19.01% 18.05% 17.89%

71 32.42% 31.31% 31.05% 29.93% 29.68% 28.57% 28.33% 27.21% 26.98% 25.86% 25.64% 24.53% 24.32% 23.22% 23.02% 21.95% 21.76% 20.71% 20.53% 19.52% 19.35% 18.37% 18.21% 17.28% 17.12%

72 31.57% 30.44% 30.19% 29.05% 28.81% 27.67% 27.44% 26.31% 26.08% 24.95% 24.74% 23.63% 23.42% 22.33% 22.14% 21.08% 20.89% 19.86% 19.69% 18.70% 18.53% 17.58% 17.43% 16.51% 16.37%

73 30.70% 29.54% 29.30% 28.14% 27.91% 26.76% 26.53% 25.38% 25.17% 24.03% 23.83% 22.72% 22.53% 21.44% 21.26% 20.21% 20.04% 19.03% 18.86% 17.90% 17.74% 16.81% 16.66% 15.77% 15.63%

74 29.79% 28.62% 28.38% 27.21% 26.98% 25.82% 25.60% 24.45% 24.24% 23.11% 22.92% 21.82% 21.63% 20.57% 20.39% 19.36% 19.20% 18.21% 18.05% 17.11% 16.96% 16.05% 15.91% 15.04% 14.91%

75 28.86% 27.67% 27.44% 26.25% 26.03% 24.87% 24.66% 23.51% 23.31% 22.19% 22.00% 20.92% 20.74% 19.70% 19.53% 18.53% 18.37% 17.41% 17.26% 16.33% 16.19% 15.31% 15.18% 14.34% 14.22%

76 27.90% 26.70% 26.48% 25.29% 25.08% 23.91% 23.71% 22.58% 22.38% 21.28% 21.10% 20.04% 19.87% 18.86% 18.69% 17.71% 17.56% 16.62% 16.48% 15.58% 15.45% 14.60% 14.47% 13.68% 13.56%

77 26.92% 25.72% 25.50% 24.32% 24.11% 22.96% 22.77% 21.65% 21.47% 20.39% 20.22% 19.18% 19.02% 18.02% 17.87% 16.91% 16.77% 15.86% 15.72% 14.86% 14.73% 13.92% 13.80% 13.05% 12.94%

78 25.93% 24.73% 24.52% 23.35% 23.16% 22.02% 21.83% 20.74% 20.56% 19.52% 19.35% 18.34% 18.18% 17.21% 17.06% 16.14% 16.00% 15.12% 14.99% 14.17% 14.05% 13.28% 13.17% 12.46% 12.35%

79 24.94% 23.75% 23.55% 22.39% 22.21% 21.09% 20.92% 19.85% 19.68% 18.65% 18.50% 17.51% 17.36% 16.42% 16.28% 15.39% 15.25% 14.42% 14.29% 13.52% 13.40% 12.69% 12.57% 12.00% 12.00%

80 23.95% 22.77% 22.58% 21.45% 21.27% 20.19% 20.02% 18.98% 18.81% 17.81% 17.66% 16.70% 16.56% 15.66% 15.52% 14.67% 14.55% 13.76% 13.64% 12.91% 12.80% 12.13% 12.03% 12.00% 12.00%

81 22.96% 21.82% 21.63% 20.53% 20.36% 19.30% 19.14% 18.12% 17.96% 16.99% 16.85% 15.93% 15.79% 14.93% 14.80% 14.00% 13.88% 13.14% 13.02% 12.35% 12.24% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%

82 22.00% 20.88% 20.71% 19.63% 19.46% 18.43% 18.27% 17.28% 17.14% 16.20% 16.07% 15.19% 15.06% 14.24% 14.12% 13.37% 13.25% 12.57% 12.46% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%

83 21.06% 19.96% 19.79% 18.74% 18.58% 17.58% 17.43% 16.48% 16.34% 15.45% 15.32% 14.49% 14.37% 13.60% 13.49% 12.79% 12.68% 12.04% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%

84 20.13% 19.06% 18.90% 17.88% 17.73% 16.76% 16.62% 15.72% 15.58% 14.74% 14.62% 13.84% 13.72% 13.01% 12.90% 12.25% 12.14% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%

85 19.22% 18.18% 18.03% 17.05% 16.91% 15.99% 15.85% 15.00% 14.87% 14.08% 13.96% 13.24% 13.12% 12.46% 12.35% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%



KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 4

Lump-Sum Service Purchase Table - 1%

Age Factor Age Factor Age Factor Age Factor
  29* 3.243243 42 4.675259 55 7.203942 68 9.471601
30 3.243243 43 4.833359 56 7.447554 69 9.264854
31 3.243243 44 4.996806 57 7.699404 70 9.050332
32 3.352520 45 5.165780 58 7.959770 71 8.827984
33 3.465890 46 5.340469 59 8.228941 72 8.597764
34 3.583094 47 5.521064 60 8.507214 73 8.359594
35 3.704262 48 5.707767 61 8.794898 74 8.113525
36 3.829527 49 5.900783 62 9.092310 75 7.859806
37 3.959028 50 6.100327 63 9.399779 76 7.599044
38 4.092908 51 6.306618 64 9.717646 77 7.332073
39 4.231315 52 6.519885 65 10.046262 78 7.062314
40 4.374403 53 6.740364 66 9.862175 79 6.791445
41 4.522330 54 6.968299 67 9.670668 80 6.521425

*Age 29 and under have same factor

Use this chart if the Tier 2 member is applying to purchase public service to be computed at 1% of the 
member’s final average salary at time of retirement.

Member’s current salary (or FAS if higher) $30,000.00 

Multiply the salary by 1% X 0.01

Total $300.00 

Multiply by member’s age factor X 6.100327  (age 50)

Total $1,830.10 

Multiply by number of years being bought X 5

Lump-Sum cost is: $9,150.50 



KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 5
Modified Double Deduction - 1%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

  23* 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.26% 3.31% 3.36% 3.41% 3.46% 3.51% 3.56% 3.61% 3.66%

24 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.27% 3.32% 3.37% 3.42% 3.47% 3.52% 3.57% 3.63% 3.68% 3.73% 3.79%

  25 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.27% 3.32% 3.38% 3.43% 3.48% 3.53% 3.59% 3.64% 3.69% 3.75% 3.80% 3.86% 3.91%

26 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.28% 3.33% 3.38% 3.44% 3.49% 3.54% 3.60% 3.65% 3.71% 3.76% 3.82% 3.87% 3.93% 3.99% 4.05%

27 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.29% 3.34% 3.39% 3.45% 3.50% 3.55% 3.61% 3.66% 3.72% 3.78% 3.83% 3.89% 3.95% 4.01% 4.06% 4.12% 4.18%

28 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.29% 3.34% 3.40% 3.45% 3.51% 3.56% 3.62% 3.67% 3.73% 3.79% 3.85% 3.90% 3.96% 4.02% 4.08% 4.14% 4.20% 4.26% 4.33%

29 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.30% 3.35% 3.40% 3.46% 3.51% 3.57% 3.63% 3.68% 3.74% 3.80% 3.86% 3.92% 3.98% 4.04% 4.10% 4.16% 4.22% 4.28% 4.34% 4.41% 4.47%

30 3.24% 3.24% 3.30% 3.35% 3.41% 3.46% 3.52% 3.58% 3.63% 3.69% 3.75% 3.81% 3.87% 3.93% 3.99% 4.05% 4.11% 4.17% 4.23% 4.30% 4.36% 4.43% 4.49% 4.56% 4.62%

31 3.30% 3.35% 3.41% 3.47% 3.52% 3.58% 3.64% 3.70% 3.75% 3.81% 3.87% 3.94% 4.00% 4.06% 4.12% 4.18% 4.25% 4.31% 4.38% 4.44% 4.51% 4.58% 4.64% 4.71% 4.78%

32 3.41% 3.47% 3.52% 3.58% 3.64% 3.70% 3.76% 3.82% 3.88% 3.94% 4.01% 4.07% 4.13% 4.20% 4.26% 4.33% 4.39% 4.46% 4.53% 4.59% 4.66% 4.73% 4.80% 4.87% 4.94%

33 3.53% 3.58% 3.64% 3.70% 3.76% 3.83% 3.89% 3.95% 4.01% 4.08% 4.14% 4.21% 4.27% 4.34% 4.41% 4.47% 4.54% 4.61% 4.68% 4.75% 4.82% 4.89% 4.96% 5.03% 5.11%

34 3.65% 3.71% 3.77% 3.83% 3.89% 3.96% 4.02% 4.08% 4.15% 4.21% 4.28% 4.35% 4.42% 4.48% 4.55% 4.62% 4.69% 4.77% 4.84% 4.91% 4.98% 5.06% 5.13% 5.20% 5.28%

35 3.77% 3.83% 3.89% 3.96% 4.02% 4.09% 4.16% 4.22% 4.29% 4.36% 4.43% 4.50% 4.57% 4.64% 4.71% 4.78% 4.85% 4.93% 5.00% 5.08% 5.15% 5.23% 5.30% 5.38% 5.46%

36 3.90% 3.96% 4.03% 4.09% 4.16% 4.23% 4.30% 4.36% 4.43% 4.50% 4.58% 4.65% 4.72% 4.79% 4.87% 4.94% 5.02% 5.09% 5.17% 5.25% 5.32% 5.40% 5.48% 5.56% 5.64%

37 4.03% 4.09% 4.16% 4.23% 4.30% 4.37% 4.44% 4.51% 4.58% 4.66% 4.73% 4.80% 4.88% 4.96% 5.03% 5.11% 5.19% 5.27% 5.34% 5.42% 5.50% 5.59% 5.67% 5.75% 5.83%

38 4.16% 4.23% 4.30% 4.37% 4.45% 4.52% 4.59% 4.66% 4.74% 4.81% 4.89% 4.97% 5.04% 5.12% 5.20% 5.28% 5.36% 5.44% 5.53% 5.61% 5.69% 5.78% 5.86% 5.95% 6.03%

39 4.31% 4.38% 4.45% 4.52% 4.60% 4.67% 4.75% 4.82% 4.90% 4.98% 5.06% 5.14% 5.22% 5.30% 5.38% 5.46% 5.54% 5.63% 5.71% 5.80% 5.88% 5.97% 6.06% 6.15% 6.24%

40 4.45% 4.52% 4.60% 4.68% 4.75% 4.83% 4.91% 4.99% 5.07% 5.15% 5.23% 5.31% 5.39% 5.48% 5.56% 5.64% 5.73% 5.82% 5.91% 5.99% 6.08% 6.17% 6.26% 6.35% 6.45%

41 4.60% 4.68% 4.75% 4.83% 4.91% 4.99% 5.07% 5.15% 5.24% 5.32% 5.40% 5.49% 5.57% 5.66% 5.75% 5.84% 5.92% 6.01% 6.10% 6.20% 6.29% 6.38% 6.47% 6.57% 6.33%

42 4.76% 4.84% 4.92% 5.00% 5.08% 5.16% 5.24% 5.33% 5.41% 5.50% 5.59% 5.67% 5.76% 5.85% 5.94% 6.03% 6.13% 6.22% 6.31% 6.41% 6.50% 6.60% 6.69% 6.45% 6.21%

43 4.92% 5.00% 5.08% 5.17% 5.25% 5.34% 5.42% 5.51% 5.60% 5.69% 5.78% 5.87% 5.96% 6.05% 6.14% 6.24% 6.33% 6.43% 6.52% 6.62% 6.72% 6.82% 6.57% 6.32% 6.08%

44 5.08% 5.17% 5.25% 5.34% 5.43% 5.52% 5.60% 5.69% 5.79% 5.88% 5.97% 6.06% 6.16% 6.25% 6.35% 6.45% 6.55% 6.65% 6.75% 6.85% 6.95% 6.70% 6.44% 6.19% 5.95%

*Age 23 and under have same factor

(Table 5 Continued)



KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 5 (cont.)
Modified Double Deduction - 1%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

45 5.26% 5.34% 5.43% 5.52% 5.61% 5.70% 5.79% 5.89% 5.98% 6.08% 6.17% 6.27% 6.37% 6.47% 6.57% 6.67% 6.77% 6.87% 6.97% 7.08% 6.82% 6.57% 6.31% 6.06% 5.81%

46 5.43% 5.52% 5.62% 5.71% 5.80% 5.90% 5.99% 6.09% 6.18% 6.28% 6.38% 6.48% 6.58% 6.68% 6.79% 6.89% 7.00% 7.10% 7.21% 6.95% 6.69% 6.43% 6.17% 5.92% 5.66%

47 5.62% 5.71% 5.81% 5.90% 6.00% 6.09% 6.19% 6.29% 6.39% 6.49% 6.60% 6.70% 6.81% 6.91% 7.02% 7.12% 7.23% 7.34% 7.08% 6.81% 6.55% 6.29% 6.03% 5.77% 5.52%

48 5.81% 5.90% 6.00% 6.10% 6.20% 6.30% 6.40% 6.51% 6.61% 6.71% 6.82% 6.93% 7.04% 7.14% 7.25% 7.37% 7.48% 7.21% 6.94% 6.67% 6.41% 6.14% 5.88% 5.62% 5.36%

49 6.00% 6.10% 6.20% 6.31% 6.41% 6.51% 6.62% 6.73% 6.83% 6.94% 7.05% 7.16% 7.27% 7.39% 7.50% 7.61% 7.34% 7.07% 6.80% 6.53% 6.26% 5.99% 5.73% 5.47% 5.21%

50 6.21% 6.31% 6.41% 6.52% 6.63% 6.73% 6.84% 6.95% 7.06% 7.18% 7.29% 7.40% 7.52% 7.64% 7.75% 7.48% 7.20% 6.92% 6.65% 6.38% 6.11% 5.84% 5.57% 5.31% 5.04%

51 6.42% 6.52% 6.63% 6.74% 6.85% 6.96% 7.07% 7.19% 7.30% 7.42% 7.54% 7.65% 7.77% 7.89% 7.61% 7.33% 7.05% 6.77% 6.49% 6.22% 5.95% 5.67% 5.41% 5.14% 4.88%

52 6.63% 6.74% 6.86% 6.97% 7.08% 7.20% 7.31% 7.43% 7.55% 7.67% 7.79% 7.91% 8.04% 7.75% 7.46% 7.18% 6.90% 6.61% 6.34% 6.06% 5.78% 5.51% 5.24% 4.97% 4.70%

53 6.86% 6.97% 7.09% 7.20% 7.32% 7.44% 7.56% 7.68% 7.80% 7.93% 8.05% 8.18% 7.89% 7.60% 7.31% 7.02% 6.74% 6.45% 6.17% 5.89% 5.61% 5.34% 5.06% 4.79% 4.53%

54 7.09% 7.21% 7.33% 7.45% 7.57% 7.69% 7.82% 7.94% 8.07% 8.20% 8.33% 8.03% 7.74% 7.44% 7.15% 6.86% 6.57% 6.28% 6.00% 5.72% 5.44% 5.16% 4.89% 4.62% 4.36%

55 7.33% 7.45% 7.57% 7.70% 7.82% 7.95% 8.08% 8.21% 8.34% 8.47% 8.17% 7.87% 7.58% 7.28% 6.98% 6.69% 6.40% 6.11% 5.82% 5.54% 5.26% 4.98% 4.71% 4.44% 4.18%

56 7.58% 7.70% 7.83% 7.96% 8.09% 8.22% 8.35% 8.49% 8.62% 8.32% 8.01% 7.71% 7.41% 7.11% 6.81% 6.52% 6.22% 5.93% 5.64% 5.35% 5.07% 4.79% 4.53% 4.26% 4.01%

57 7.83% 7.96% 8.10% 8.23% 8.36% 8.50% 8.64% 8.78% 8.47% 8.16% 7.85% 7.54% 7.24% 6.94% 6.64% 6.34% 6.04% 5.74% 5.45% 5.17% 4.88% 4.61% 4.35% 4.09% 3.84%

58 8.10% 8.23% 8.37% 8.51% 8.65% 8.79% 8.93% 8.61% 8.30% 7.99% 7.68% 7.37% 7.06% 6.76% 6.45% 6.15% 5.85% 5.55% 5.26% 4.98% 4.70% 4.43% 4.17% 3.92% 3.68%

59 8.37% 8.51% 8.65% 8.79% 8.94% 9.08% 8.76% 8.45% 8.13% 7.81% 7.50% 7.19% 6.88% 6.57% 6.26% 5.96% 5.66% 5.36% 5.07% 4.78% 4.51% 4.25% 3.99% 3.75% 3.52%

60 8.66% 8.80% 8.94% 9.09% 9.24% 8.92% 8.59% 8.27% 7.95% 7.63% 7.32% 7.00% 6.69% 6.38% 6.07% 5.76% 5.46% 5.16% 4.87% 4.59% 4.33% 4.07% 3.82% 3.58% 3.36%

61 8.95% 9.10% 9.25% 9.40% 9.07% 8.74% 8.42% 8.09% 7.77% 7.45% 7.13% 6.81% 6.49% 6.18% 5.86% 5.56% 5.26% 4.96% 4.68% 4.41% 4.14% 3.89% 3.65% 3.42% 3.24%

62 9.25% 9.40% 9.56% 9.23% 8.90% 8.56% 8.23% 7.91% 7.58% 7.25% 6.93% 6.61% 6.29% 5.97% 5.66% 5.35% 5.06% 4.77% 4.49% 4.22% 3.97% 3.72% 3.49% 3.26% 3.24%

63 9.56% 9.72% 9.38% 9.05% 8.71% 8.38% 8.04% 7.71% 7.38% 7.05% 6.72% 6.40% 6.08% 5.76% 5.45% 5.15% 4.85% 4.57% 4.30% 4.04% 3.79% 3.55% 3.33% 3.24% 3.24%

64 9.89% 9.54% 9.20% 8.86% 8.52% 8.18% 7.85% 7.51% 7.18% 6.84% 6.51% 6.19% 5.87% 5.55% 5.24% 4.94% 4.66% 4.38% 4.12% 3.86% 3.62% 3.39% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

65 9.71% 9.36% 9.01% 8.67% 8.32% 7.98% 7.64% 7.30% 6.96% 6.63% 6.30% 5.97% 5.65% 5.34% 5.03% 4.74% 4.46% 4.19% 3.93% 3.69% 3.45% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

66 9.52% 9.17% 8.82% 8.47% 8.12% 7.77% 7.43% 7.09% 6.75% 6.41% 6.08% 5.75% 5.43% 5.12% 4.83% 4.54% 4.27% 4.01% 3.76% 3.52% 3.29% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%
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KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 5 (cont.)
Modified Double Deduction - 1%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

67 9.32% 8.97% 8.61% 8.26% 7.91% 7.56% 7.21% 6.87% 6.52% 6.18% 5.85% 5.53% 5.22% 4.91% 4.62% 4.35% 4.08% 3.83% 3.58% 3.35% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

68 9.12% 8.76% 8.40% 8.04% 7.69% 7.34% 6.99% 6.64% 6.29% 5.96% 5.63% 5.31% 5.00% 4.71% 4.43% 4.15% 3.90% 3.65% 3.42% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

69 8.91% 8.54% 8.18% 7.82% 7.46% 7.11% 6.75% 6.40% 6.06% 5.73% 5.40% 5.09% 4.79% 4.51% 4.23% 3.97% 3.72% 3.48% 3.26% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

70 8.69% 8.32% 7.96% 7.59% 7.23% 6.87% 6.52% 6.17% 5.83% 5.50% 5.18% 4.88% 4.59% 4.31% 4.04% 3.78% 3.54% 3.32% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

71 8.46% 8.09% 7.72% 7.35% 6.99% 6.63% 6.28% 5.93% 5.60% 5.28% 4.97% 4.67% 4.38% 4.11% 3.85% 3.61% 3.38% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

72 8.23% 7.85% 7.48% 7.11% 6.74% 6.39% 6.04% 5.70% 5.37% 5.05% 4.75% 4.46% 4.19% 3.92% 3.67% 3.44% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

73 7.98% 7.61% 7.23% 6.86% 6.50% 6.14% 5.80% 5.46% 5.14% 4.84% 4.54% 4.26% 3.99% 3.74% 3.50% 3.28% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

74 7.74% 7.35% 6.98% 6.61% 6.25% 5.90% 5.56% 5.23% 4.92% 4.62% 4.34% 4.07% 3.81% 3.57% 3.34% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

75 7.48% 7.10% 6.72% 6.35% 6.00% 5.65% 5.32% 5.01% 4.71% 4.41% 4.14% 3.88% 3.63% 3.40% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

76 7.22% 6.83% 6.46% 6.10% 5.75% 5.42% 5.10% 4.79% 4.49% 4.21% 3.95% 3.70% 3.47% 3.25% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

77 6.95% 6.57% 6.21% 5.85% 5.51% 5.18% 4.87% 4.57% 4.29% 4.02% 3.76% 3.53% 3.31% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

78 6.68% 6.31% 5.95% 5.61% 5.27% 4.96% 4.65% 4.36% 4.09% 3.83% 3.59% 3.37% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

79 6.42% 6.05% 5.70% 5.37% 5.04% 4.73% 4.44% 4.16% 3.90% 3.65% 3.43% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%

80 6.15% 5.80% 5.46% 5.13% 4.81% 4.51% 4.23% 3.97% 3.72% 3.49% 3.28% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24% 3.24%



KPERS 2 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 2 - Table 6
Modified Triple Deduction - 1%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

  27* 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.52% 6.57% 6.63% 6.68% 6.73% 6.78% 6.84% 6.89% 6.94%

28 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.53% 6.58% 6.64% 6.69% 6.74% 6.80% 6.85% 6.90% 6.96% 7.01% 7.07% 7.12% 7.18%

29 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.54% 6.59% 6.64% 6.70% 6.75% 6.81% 6.86% 6.92% 6.97% 7.03% 7.08% 7.14% 7.19% 7.25% 7.31% 7.36% 7.42%

30 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.49% 6.54% 6.60% 6.65% 6.70% 6.76% 6.81% 6.87% 6.93% 6.98% 7.04% 7.09% 7.15% 7.21% 7.26% 7.32% 7.38% 7.44% 7.50% 7.55% 7.61% 7.67%

31 6.54% 6.60% 6.65% 6.71% 6.76% 6.82% 6.88% 6.93% 6.99% 7.04% 7.10% 7.16% 7.22% 7.27% 7.33% 7.39% 7.45% 7.51% 7.57% 7.63% 7.69% 7.75% 7.81% 7.87% 7.93%

32 6.77% 6.82% 6.88% 6.94% 6.99% 7.05% 7.11% 7.17% 7.22% 7.28% 7.34% 7.40% 7.46% 7.52% 7.58% 7.64% 7.70% 7.76% 7.83% 7.89% 7.95% 8.01% 8.07% 8.14% 8.20%

33 6.99% 7.05% 7.11% 7.17% 7.23% 7.29% 7.35% 7.41% 7.47% 7.53% 7.59% 7.65% 7.71% 7.78% 7.84% 7.90% 7.96% 8.03% 8.09% 8.15% 8.22% 8.28% 8.35% 8.41% 8.48%

34 7.23% 7.29% 7.35% 7.41% 7.47% 7.53% 7.60% 7.66% 7.72% 7.78% 7.85% 7.91% 7.97% 8.04% 8.10% 8.17% 8.23% 8.30% 8.36% 8.43% 8.50% 8.56% 8.63% 8.70% 8.76%

35 7.48% 7.54% 7.60% 7.66% 7.73% 7.79% 7.85% 7.92% 7.98% 8.05% 8.11% 8.18% 8.24% 8.31% 8.38% 8.44% 8.51% 8.58% 8.65% 8.71% 8.78% 8.85% 8.92% 8.99% 9.06%

36 7.73% 7.79% 7.86% 7.92% 7.99% 8.05% 8.12% 8.19% 8.25% 8.32% 8.39% 8.45% 8.52% 8.59% 8.66% 8.73% 8.80% 8.87% 8.94% 9.01% 9.08% 9.15% 9.22% 9.30% 9.37%

37 7.99% 8.06% 8.12% 8.19% 8.26% 8.33% 8.39% 8.46% 8.53% 8.60% 8.67% 8.74% 8.81% 8.88% 8.95% 9.02% 9.10% 9.17% 9.24% 9.31% 9.39% 9.46% 9.54% 9.61% 9.68%

38 8.26% 8.33% 8.40% 8.47% 8.54% 8.61% 8.68% 8.75% 8.82% 8.89% 8.96% 9.04% 9.11% 9.18% 9.26% 9.33% 9.40% 9.48% 9.55% 9.63% 9.70% 9.78% 9.86% 9.93% 10.01%

39 8.54% 8.61% 8.68% 8.75% 8.83% 8.90% 8.97% 9.04% 9.12% 9.19% 9.27% 9.34% 9.42% 9.49% 9.57% 9.64% 9.72% 9.80% 9.88% 9.95% 10.03% 10.11% 10.19% 10.27% 10.35%

40 8.83% 8.90% 8.98% 9.05% 9.12% 9.20% 9.27% 9.35% 9.43% 9.50% 9.58% 9.66% 9.74% 9.81% 9.89% 9.97% 10.05% 10.13% 10.21% 10.29% 10.37% 10.45% 10.54% 10.62% 10.70%

41 9.13% 9.20% 9.28% 9.36% 9.43% 9.51% 9.59% 9.67% 9.75% 9.82% 9.90% 9.98% 10.06% 10.15% 10.23% 10.31% 10.39% 10.47% 10.56% 10.64% 10.72% 10.81% 10.89% 10.98% 11.06%

42 9.44% 9.51% 9.59% 9.67% 9.75% 9.83% 9.91% 9.99% 10.07% 10.16% 10.24% 10.32% 10.40% 10.49% 10.57% 10.66% 10.74% 10.83% 10.91% 11.00% 11.09% 11.17% 11.26% 11.35% 11.44%

43 9.75% 9.84% 9.92% 10.00% 10.08% 10.16% 10.25% 10.33% 10.42% 10.50% 10.59% 10.67% 10.76% 10.84% 10.93% 11.02% 11.11% 11.19% 11.28% 11.37% 11.46% 11.55% 11.64% 11.73% 11.82%

